There was no change in the Authorized Share Capital and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2024 which 
stood at ₹ 15,00,00,00,000/- divided into 1,50,00,00,000 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each and ₹ 12,195,300,000/- divided into 
1,21,95,30,000 Equity Shares of  ₹ 10/- each respectively.

a) BUYBACK OF EQUITY SHARES:

The Company has bought back 6,09,76,499 (Six Crores Nine Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Nine) 
equity shares at a price of ₹ 75.98/- through private offers and for a total consideration of ₹ 4,63,29,94,394/- (Rupees Four 

please click 1 Form MG-7.pdf (pgpfirst.com)

Hundred and Sixty Three Crores Twenty Nine Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Four Only) (‘buyback

[...]

The ESOP Plan 2023 was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on October 27, 2023 and the 
shareholders of the Company at its meeting held on October 31, 2023.

Accordingly, the Board and shareholders’ approval was accorded for granting of total number of employee stock options upto 
1,82,92,950 (One Crore Eighty-Two Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty) being not exceeding 1.5% (one and a half 
percent) of the paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on the effective date of the ESOP Plan i.e. October 27, 2023 to the 
eligible employees of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Details of the ESOP Plan 2023 as on March 31, 2024:

[...]

2023 have ratified the resolutions passed by the Board of Directors dated 30th March 2021, to grant the short term loans/ 
advances to Ansa Decoglass Private Limited and Kosamba Glass Deco Private Limited, wholly owned subsidiaries of the 
Company, up to a maximum amount of Rs.500,000,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore Only) and Rs.350,000,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 
Crore Only), respectively; 

iv) The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 21st June 2023 accorded their approval for undertaking and setting up of 
Greenfield project of 120 TPD at Kosamba manufacturing plant located in Gujarat with an estimated cost of Rs.375 Crores.

[...]

v) The Company has altered its Article of Association at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 31st October 2023;

vi) The Members at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 31st October 2023, accorded their consent to 
introduce and implement the ‘PGP Glass Private Limited - Employee Stock Option Plan, 2023 (“ESOP Plan”) to grant 
1,82,92,950 (One Crore Eighty-Two Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty) Employee Stock Options (“ESOPs”) 
being not exceeding 1.5% of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the effective date of the ESOP Plan to the 
eligible employees of the Company; and 

vii) The Board of Directors vide Circular resolution passed on 5th January 2024 accorded their consent for Disinvestment and